
abc 
 

 

Agenda 

 

Page 1 

Scrutiny Co-ordination Committee 
 

Time and Date 
10.00 am on Wednesday, 3rd September, 2014 
 
Place 
Committee Rooms 2 and 3 - Council House 
 

 
 
Public Business 
 
1. Apologies and Substitutions   

 
2. Declarations of Interest   

 
3. Minutes   

 
 (a) To agree the minutes of the previous meeting held on 16th July, 2014  

(Pages 3 - 8) 
 

 (b) Matters Arising   
 

4. Equality Strategy Progress Report - 2013/14  (Pages 9 - 32) 
 

 Report of the Chief Executive 
Presentation by the Assistant Director, Policy, Partnership and Performance  
 
Councillor Townshend, Cabinet Member (Policing and Equalities) has been 
invited to the meeting for the consideration of this item 
 

5. Outside Bodies Reports Back   
 

 (a) Coventry Law Centre  (Pages 33 - 34) 
 

  Report of Councillor Bigham 
 

 (b) Coventry and Solihull Waste Disposal Company Limited Shareholders 
Panel  (Pages 35 - 36) 

 

  Report of Councillor Lancaster 
 

6. Outstanding Issues   
 

 All outstanding issues have been included in the work programme below 
 

7. Scrutiny Co-ordination Committee Work Programme 2014/2015  (Pages 
37 - 40) 

 

Public Document Pack



Page 2 

 Report of the Members and Elections Team Manager 
 

8. Any Other Items of Public Business   
 

 Any other items of public business which the Chair decides to take as a matter 
of urgency because of the special circumstances involved. 
 

Private Business 
 
Nil 
 
 

Chris West, Executive Director, Resources, Council House Coventry 
 
Tuesday, 26 August 2014 
 
Notes:1) The person to contact about the agenda and documents for this meeting is 

Michelle Salmon, Democratic Services, Council House, Coventry, 
telephone 7683 3065, alternatively E-mail: liz.knight@coventry.gov.uk 

  
2) Council Members who are not able to attend the meeting should notify 

Michelle Salmon no later than 9.00 a.m. on the day of the meeting, giving 
their reasons for absence and the name of the Council Member (if any) 
who will be attending the meeting as their substitute. 
 

3) Scrutiny Board Members who have an interest in any report referred to this 
meeting, but who are not Members of this Committee, have been invited to 
notify the Chair by 12 noon on the day before the meeting that they wish to 
speak on a particular item. The Member must indicate to the Chair their 
reason for wishing to speak and the issue(s) they wish to raise. 

 
 

 
Membership: Councillors J Blundell, J Clifford (Deputy Chair), G Duggins, J Innes, 
R Sandy, B Singh, T Skipper (Chair), K Taylor and S Thomas 
 
By invitation Councillor: Councillor Townshend (Cabinet Member, Policing & 
Equalities)  
 

Please note: a hearing loop is available in the committee rooms 

 
If you require a British Sign Language interpreter for this meeting 
OR if you would like this information in another format or 

language please contact us. 
 

Liz Knight, Governance Services - Telephone: 024 7683 3073  
E-mail: liz.knight@coventry.gov.uk 
 



 

– 1 – 

 

Coventry City Council 
Minutes of the Meeting of Scrutiny Co-ordination Committee held at 10.00 am on 

Wednesday, 16 July 2014 
 

Present:  

Members: Councillor T Skipper (Chair) 

 Councillor J Clifford (Deputy Chair) 
Councillor G Crookes (substitute for Councillor Blundell) 
Councillor G Duggins 
Councillor R Sandy 
Councillor B Singh 
Councillor S Thomas 
 

Employees (by Directorate):  

 P Hibberd, People Directorate 
C Hickin, People Directorate 
L Knight, Resources Directorate 
S C Lam, People Directorate 
J Venn, Chief Executive's Directorate 
A West, Resources Directorate 
 

Apologies: Councillors J Blundell, J Innes and K Taylor and Councillors 
Lucas and Townshend (Cabinet Members)  
 

 
Public Business 
 
1. Declarations of Interest  

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

2. Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 16th April, 2014 were signed as a true record. 
There were no matters arising. 
 

3. Council Plan - Performance Report 2013-14  
 
 The Committee received a presentation from the Assistant Director, Policy, 
Partnership and Performance on the Council Plan end of year performance report 
for 2013/14. The Committee also considered a report of the Chief Executive on the 
Council Plan which had been considered by Cabinet at their meeting on 8th July, 
2014.  
 
 The new Council Plan set out the strategic direction and priorities for the 
next ten years and was approved by the Council in January, 2014. Through its 
plans for growth, the Council wanted the City to become more prosperous and to 
meet the needs of its citizens.   
 

Progress against the priorities and objectives of the Plan were reported on 
a half-yearly basis and the report submitted summarised progress during 2013/14 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3a



 

 

– 2 – 

 

in relation to the plan priorities and a set of key headline indicators.  Where 
applicable, contextual information was provided to describe what was happening 
in Coventry and how this compared with elsewhere. 
 

The Council’s equality objectives had also been revised in light of the new 
Council Plan and some of the headline indicators included within the report were 
already equality indicators. It was noted that a more detailed report would be 
submitted to the Cabinet Member (Policing and Equalities) in September 2014. 
 
 The presentation set out the vision and priorities for the next ten years, as 
detailed under the following areas: 
 

• Globally connected – promoting the growth of a sustainable Coventry 
economy 

• Locally committed – improving the quality of life for Coventry people 

• Delivering our priorities – maximising use of assets and strong and involved 
communities.    

 
 The Committee questioned the officers on the key messages from the 
performance report, matters raised included: 
 

• Coventry’s average employment rate for working age residents which was 
lower than the national average in light of the high number of students in the 
city. Whether it was possible to have employment information without the 
inclusion of student details.  

• How to increase footfall in the City. It was suggested that more needed to be 
done to promote Coventry, for example other areas didn’t have leaflets 
promoting the city as a tourist attraction. 

• A request that the tourism/heritage item scheduled for the meeting of the 
Business, Economy and Enterprise Scrutiny Board (3) on 28th January, 2015 
be brought forward to an earlier meeting. 

• A concern about the increase in the number of NEETs aged 16-19 which had 
increased from 5.2% the previous year to 7.4%. Attention was drawn to the 
proposal for a joint meeting of Scrutiny Boards (2) and (3) on 18th September 
to look at the approaches being taken to tackle NEETs. 

• Information about the collection of data using the figures for job seekers 
allowance and the implications of the recent changes in the benefits system 

• Responsibility for reporting crime statistics which showed that overall crime 
had reduced by 1% 

• The very high number of children known to social care and the increasing 
number of referrals  

• The potential to have targets for broadband connectivity 

• The city’s focus for working with certain twin cities for business links  

• Concerns about the lack of progress in some areas for improved educational 
standards and in particular the decrease in the number of good or 
outstanding secondary schools. 

 
RESOLVED that: 
 

Page 4



 

 

– 3 – 

 

(1) The end of year performance report be noted and the Committee place on 
record their thanks to the Corporate Performance Team for all their work in 
producing this accessible and informative report. 
 
(2) Arrangements be put in place for a Member’s seminar to consider the 
Council Plan Performance Report for 2014-15. 
 
(3) For future reports consideration be given to the inclusion of the 
following: 
a) Unemployment figures excluding students; 
b) Targets for broadband connectivity. 
 

4. Dog Control Orders  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Executive Director, People indicating 
that the City Council could adopt Dog Control Orders (DCOs) to help manage the 
problems associated with dogs in public places. The various Orders available were 
detailed and it was proposed that the Council conducted a public consultation 
exercise to determine which Orders should be adopted and over which areas of 
land. The report was also to be considered by the Cabinet Member (Policing and 
Equalities) at his meeting on 4th September, 2014. 
 
In 2007, the Council adopted the Fouling of Land by Dogs Order which allowed 
authorised officers to issue fixed penalty notices to dog foul offenders in certain 
circumstances. In recent times the Council had received complaints concerning 
anti-social behaviour of a minority of irresponsible dog owners. The Council had 
the option to create the additional following orders, which were currently in force in 
a number of neighbouring authorities: 
The Dogs on Leads Order 
The Dogs on Leads by Direction Order 
The Dogs Exclusion Order 
The Dogs (Specified Maximum) Order. 
 
It was proposed that the amount of fixed penalty in relation to any offence to the 
above proposed orders be £80 to be paid within 14 days, reduced to £50 if paid 
within 10 days. 
 
Members questioned the officers on a number of issues and responses were 
provided, matters raised included: 
 

• A recognition of the concerns raised and support for the proposal to adopt 
the additional four DCOs and the planned consultation exercise 

• Issues relating to the national framework, the options open to the authority on 
how this could be applied locally and the problems faced by Coventry 

• The extent of the flexibility available to local authorities in relation to the 
maximum level of fixed penalty notice and any reductions for early payments 

• Members were disappointed that the maximum level of the fine was fixed by 
Governme
[...]
s a biohazard; 
 
b) Encourage local authorities to adopt the same policies in relation to 
dealing with irresponsible dog owners to ensure consistency of approach.            
 

5. Report Back on the Work of Outside Bodies  
 
The Committee considered five reports outlining the work of the following 
organisations over the preceding twelve months, together with details of 
attendance by the City Council representatives on those organisations:- 
 

• Coventry Older People’s Partnership 2013 

• Coventry Learning Disabilities Partnership Board 2013 

• West Midlands Fire and Rescue Authority 2013-14 

• Birmingham Airport Holdings Limited 

• West Midlands Employers 2013-2014. 
 
RESOLVED that: 
 

Page 6



 

 

– 5 – 

 

(1) The City Council at their Annual General Meeting continue to nominate 
representatives to the following Outside Bodies:- 
 
a) Coventry Older People’s Partnership 
b) Coventry Learning Disabilities Partnership Board 
c) West Midlands Fire and Rescue Authority 
d) Birmingham Airport Holdings Limited 
e) West Midlands Employers. 
 
(2) For all future Report Backs on the Work of Outside Bodies, information 
be included on the attendance at meetings and all remunerations associated 
with the appointments.  
 

6. Civic Delegation to the City of Volgograd  
 
The Committee considered a report of the former Lord Mayor, Councillor Crookes 
which reported back on the civic visit to Volgograd, Russia from 7th to 10th May, 
2014. The Coventry delegation had been invited to attend Volgograd’s 
commemorations of the ending of war in Europe in the Second World War. The 
visit also formed part of the Coventry Volgograd Twin 70 Programme which 
included projects to promote cultural activity and engagement between both cities 
with a focus on young people to mark the 70th anniversary of the twinning link in 
2014.   
 
The former Lord Mayor reported that Councillors in Volgograd had expressed an 
interest in having more interaction with Councillors from Coventry. A question was 
raised as to whether there had been the opportunity to seek to bring about change 
to the Russian state’s current policy towards homosexuality. 
 
RESOLVED that: 
 
(1) The report of the delegation to the City of Volgograd as part of the 70th 
anniversary celebrations of the twinning link between the cities of Coventry 
and Volgograd be endorsed. 
 
(2) The recommendation that officers from the Place Directorate should 
determine what would be required from Coventry to support the Volgograd 
Twin Cities Park initiative, including any financial implications for the 
Council, so that this can be considered further by Council, be endorsed.    
 

7. Outstanding Issues  
 
The Committee noted that all outstanding issues had been included in the work 
programme for the new municipal year, Minute 7 below refers. 
 

8. Scrutiny Work Programme 2014/2015  
 
The Committee considered a briefing note of the Scrutiny Co-ordinator appended 
to which was the 2014/15 work programme for all the Scrutiny Boards and the 
Committee itself. The issues included had been identified at the first informal 
meetings of the current municipal year and were subsequently reviewed and 
amended at an informal meeting of Scrutiny Members on 2nd July, 2014. 

Page 7



 

 

– 6 – 

 

 
RESOLVED that: 
 
(1) The work programme for all the Scrutiny Boards and the Committee itself 
be noted. 
 
(2) The Tourism/Heritage item scheduled for the meeting of the Business, 
Economy and Enterprise Scrutiny Board (3) on 28th January, 2015 be 
brought forward to an earlier meeting.  
 

9. Any Other Items of Public Business  
 
There were no additional items of public business. 
 

(Meeting closed at 11.50 am)  

  

Page 8



abc Public report
Scrutiny Coordination Committee

Cabinet Member

 
Scrutiny Co-ordination Committee 3 September 2014 
Cabinet Member (Policing & Equalities) 4 September 2014 
 
 
Name of Cabinet Member:  
Cabinet Member (Policing & Equalities) Councillor Townshend  
 
Director Approving Submission of the report: 
Chief Executive  
 
Ward(s) affected: 
All  
 
Title: 
Equality Strategy – Progress Report 2013/14  
 

 

Is this a key decision? 
No  

 

 
Executive Summary: 
 
The current Equality Strategy was approved in March 2013 and sets out how the Council 
complies with the Equality Act 2010. It also sets out the Council’s equality objectives which were 
linked to the priorities of the Council Plan 2011-2014.  
 
At the meeting on 5 September 2013 the Cabinet Member reviewed the performance report for 
2012/13 for the first year of the Equality Strategy and agreed that the equality objectives and 
measures would be reviewed as part of the revision of the Council Plan. 
 
The new Council Plan was approved by Council in January 2014 and sets out the aspirations and 
priorities for the Council for the next ten years. Following this the Council’s equality measures 
were revised and at the meeting of 27 March 2014 the Cabinet Member (Policing & Equalities) 
approved the proposed revision to the equality objectives. The Cabinet Member also agreed that 
stakeholder groups were given the opportunity to comment on the revised objectives through a 
period of consultation up until the end of June 2014. No changes were made to the equality 
objectives following the consultation; however a number of equality measures have been set to 
monitor progress. This report provides a progress report on the equality strategy.  
 
  

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



 

 2 

Recommendations: 
 
Scrutiny Coordination Committee is requested to:  
 
(1) consider the progress made on the equality measures set out in the Council Plan and 

identify any issues that should be included in the Scrutiny work programme or for further 
investigation; and  
 

(2) consider the progress made on equalities and make recommendations to the Cabinet 
Member (Policing & Equalities). 

 
Cabinet Member is requested to: 
 
(1)     consider any recommendations made by Scrutiny Coordination Committee; 
 
(2) consider the progress made on the equality measures set in the Council Plan; and  

 
(3)    refer the report to the next available meeting of the Police and Crime Board for    
        consideration. 
 
List of Appendices included: 
 
Appendix A – Equality strategy progress report 2013/14 
 
Other useful background papers: 
 
Coventry City Council 
Council’s Equality Strategy 2013-2016 (21 March 2013)  

www.coventry.gov.uk/downloads/download/1005/  
Equality Strategy - proposed revision to the equality objectives (27 March 2014) 

 http://democraticservices.coventry.gov.uk/documents/s15764/ 
Promoting equality of opportunity in Coventry: equality and consultation analysis 2013/14 (2014)  

www.coventry.gov.uk/downloads/download/894/ 
Workforce Profile Report 2012-13 (9 September 2013)  

http://democraticservices.coventry.gov.uk/documents/s12761/ 
 
National 
Equality Act 2010 

www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2010/15/contents 
Fair Society Healthy Lives (The Marmot Review)  

www.instituteofhealthequity.org/projects/fair-society-healthy-lives-the-marmot-review 

 
Has it been or will it be considered by Scrutiny?  
Yes 
Scrutiny Co-ordination Committee on 3 September 2014 
 
Has it been or will it be considered by any other Council Committee, Advisory Panel or 
other body?  
No  
 
Will this report go to Council?  
No  
  

Page 10



 

 3 

Report title: Equality Strategy – Progress Report 2013/14  
 
1. Context (or background) 
 
1.1 The current Equality Strategy was approved in March 2013 and sets out how the Council 

complies with the Equality Act 2010, it also states the Council’s equality objectives which 
are linked to the previous Council Plan. At the meeting on 5 September 2013 the Cabinet 
Member reviewed the Performance Report for 2012/13; the first year of the Equality 
Strategy and agreed that the current objectives and measures should be reviewed as part 
of the revision of the Council Plan 2011-2014. 
 

1.2 The 
[...]
ar in relation to older 
people and disabled people.  
 

4. Timetable for implementing this decision 
 
4.1 This is a top-level report on equalities in the Council. A further progress report on the 

2014/15 half year will be reported on in January 2015. 
 
5. Comments from Executive Director, Resources 
 
5.1 Financial implications 
 The cost of monitoring the equality objectives and the Equality Strategy will be met from 

within existing resources.  
  
5.2 Legal implications 
 The Council is required to set equality objectives to meet its obligation under the Equality 

Act (Specific Duties) Regulation 2011. This report forms part of the Council’s response to 
the legal requirement to publish equality objectives and report progress towards those 
objectives.  

  

Page 14



 

 7 

 
6. Other implications 
 None 
 
6.1 How will this contribute to achievement of the Council’s priorities? 
 

The Equality Strategy sets out the equality objectives to help the Council achieve the overall 
priorities set out in the Council Plan. By systematically measuring progress in relation to the 
equality objectives, areas where good progress is being made can be identified as well as 
those where progress is not as expected and where corrective action may be needed. 

 
6.2 How is risk being managed? 
 

The performance management framework helps the Council to manage risk by 
systematically measuring progress in relation to the priorities of the Council Plan and the 
Equality Strategy. This means the need to do more to address inequality can be identified 
and corrective action taken.  

6.3 What is the impact on the organisation? 
 

The equality objectives impact on all of the Council’s directorates. As equalities are 
embedded into the Council Plan, achieving the objectives set out in the Equality Strategy 
will help to ensure that the Council’s priorities are delivered. 

 
6.4 Equalities / ECA 
 

The process outlined in this report will enable the Council to comply wi
[...]
/tenweb.dll?model%3D%7B2CA60995-B0D2-49FD-9A94-29065223F5AE%7D%26object%3DU479%26type%3DOBJPAGE
https://ws1.tenwebserver.co.uk/tenweb/TenWeb.dlltenweb/TenWeb.dlltenweb/TenWeb.dlltenweb/TenWeb.dlltenweb/TenWeb.dlltenweb/tenweb.dll?model%3D%7B2CA60995-B0D2-49FD-9A94-29065223F5AE%7D%26object%3DU479%26type%3DOBJPAGE


Equality strategy progress report 2013/14  
 
 

 

2 
 

  

Improving health and wellbeing 
As one of seven Marmot cities the Council has developed 
a work programme to help to reduce health inequalities. 
Although there has been improvement in life expectancy 
for both male and female there continues to be a gender 
gap and significant differences across areas of the city. 
Work to help improve disability free life expectancy across 
the city through health and well-being is a particular 
priority for the Council.  
 
The Council has partnered with Age UK Coventry and 
Coventry University and made a commitment for 
Coventry to become part of the World Health 
Organisation global network of age-friendly cities, by 
promoting the opportunities available to improve health, 
participation and security as people age, thereby 
increasing quality of life for all residents. 
 
Giving children the best start in life 
In 2013/14, 55.4% of five year olds achieved a good level 
of development, higher than regionally and nationally. The 
percentage of infants that were breastfed at 6 to 8 weeks 
was 44.9% in April to December. There was, however, an 
increase in the number of new mothers that smoke at the 
time of delivery. 
 
Educational attainment at the end of primary and 
secondary school has shown improvement for many of 
the most vulnerable groups. Providing support for these 
groups continues to be a priority for the Council as well as 
improving the attainment of all pupils to perform at least as 
well as the national average. 

Our workforce 
The Council aims to have a workforce that reflects the 
diversity of the local population. The diversity of the 
Cou
[...]
cator 
Baseline 

Year 
⇩
To 

reduce 
the gap

Difference between the following groups and the city average in achieving Level 4 in reading, writing and mathematics at Key Stage 2 (city average in 
2013 is 71%)

14.5 years
1999-2003

Abbreviations - CIPFA: Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy, WMM: West Midlands metropolitan area; WMR: West Midlands Region; GB: Great Britain 

Page 31



This page is intentionally left blank



abc Public report
  

 
Report to  

Scrutiny Co-ordination Committee                                                                   3rd September, 2014 

 
Report of 

Councillor Linda Bigham 

 
Title 

Report Back on the Work Of Outside Bodies – The Coventry Law Centre 
 

 

 

 

1 Purpose of the Report 
 
1.1 This report sets out details of the work of Coventry Law Centre, web site   

http://covlaw.org.uk/   over the preceding twelve months and details of attendance by the 
City Council's representatives. 

2 Recommendations 
 
That appointment should be made to Coventry Law Centre due to the nature of its work 
and to the level of financial support from the City Council 

3 Information on Work of Outside Body 
 

From the Annual Report, the Coventry Law Centre states its purpose as, ‘To fight social 
exclusion in communities and to effect change in society by increasing rights awareness 
and using legal processes to fight poverty, inequality and discrimination.’ 
‘We seek to make our services accessible to those who are vulnerable, disadvantaged and 
socially excluded.’ 

4 Benefits to the City Council of the Appointment 
 
Members are able to set the direction for the Law Centre, are able to scrutinise annual 
accounts and are responsible for electing the Trustees who make up the Management 
Committee of the Law Centre. 

5 What Financial Contribution Does the Council Make to this Organisation 
 
In 2012/2013 the financial contribution from the City Council was £513,729. 

6 Attendance Record and Remuneration for the Appointment 
 
6.1 Coventry City Council’s representatives on Coventry Law Centre for the past year were 

Councillors Mrs Bigham and Foster.  During the period January 2013 to January 2014 
inclusive, Councillor Mrs Bigham attended six of the eight meetings held. 

Page 33

Agenda Item 5a



 

 2 

 
6.2 There is no remuneration associated with this appointment. 
 

 

List of background papers 

Proper officer:  
 
Author:  Telephone:  

Councillor Bigham 

(Any enquiries should be directed to the above) 
 
Other contributors: 
 
Papers open to Public Inspection 
Description of paper                   Location: CH59 
Schedule of City Council Appointments to Outside Bodies  

 

Page 34



abc Public report
  

 
Report to  

Scrutiny Co-ordination Committee                                                          3rd September, 2014 

Report of 

Councillor Rachel Lancaster  

 
Title 

Report Back on the Work Of Outside Bodies – Coventry and Solihull Waste Disposal Company 

Ltd, Shareholders Panel. 
 

 
 

 

 

1 Purpose of the Report 
 
1.1 This report sets out details of the work of the Coventry and Solihull Waste Disposal 

Company Ltd, Shareholders Panel over the preceding twelve months, together with details 
of attendance by the City Council's representatives. 

2 Recommendations 
 
2.1 Scrutiny Co-ordination Committee are asked: 
 

• to endorse the continued involvement in this outside body. 

3 Information on Work of Outside Body 
 
3.1 Coventry and Solihull Waste Disposal Company Ltd (CSWDC) is an arms length Local 

Authority Waste Disposal Company (LAWDC), wholly owned by Coventry City Council 
(66% shareholding) and Solihull Metropolitan Borough Council (33% shareholding). 

 
3.2 CSWDC was formed in 1994 to operate and maintain the Energy from Waste (EfW) plant 

on Bar Road, Coventry, on behalf of the two shareholding authorities. 
 
3.3 In addition to operating the 240,000 tonne capacity EfW plant, CSWDC also manages 

Coventry’s civic am
[...]
 6 November 2013.  

Scruco 06/11/13 

Community Safety 
Partnership 

Sara Roach/ 
Mandie 
Watson 

To receive a progress report on crime and community safety 
issues relating to the Community Safety Partnership/ Police 
and Crime Board including progress against Police, Crime 
and Community Safety Plan priorities; the strategic 
assessment; and annual performance on crime and 
nuisance. 

Annual Review 

    

 
 
In addition the following dates are available if required: 17 September, 22 October, 19 November, 21 January 2015, 18 February, 
18 March, 22 April 
 

P
age 40


	Agenda
	3a To agree the minutes of the previous meeting held on 16th July, 2014
	4 Equality Strategy Progress Report - 2013/14
	Equality strategy progress report - Appendix
	Equality strategy progress report 2013/14
	Coventry City Council   September 2014
	Promoting equality of opportunity
	Especially for our most vulnerable residents
	Making sure that residents share in the benefits
	Reducing crime
	Jobs for local people
	Reducing the impact of poverty
	Protecting and supporting the most vulnerable
	Our workforce
	Employment
	Not in education, employment or training (NEETs)
	Access to skills and qualifications
	Access to apprenticeships
	Work experience
	Earnings
	Relative child poverty
	Credit unions 
	Living wage
	Impact of welfare reform
	Housing benefit
	Discretionary housing payment
	Fuel poverty 
	Coventry Homefinder
	Larger and aspirational homes
	Affordable housing 
	Adapted properties
	Belgrade Theatre
	Coventry Transport Museum
	Herbert Art Gallery and Museum
	Herbert Media programmes
	Sports
	Passport to Leisure and Learning
	DisabledGo
	Hate crime
	Female genital mutilation 
	Domestic violence and abuse
	A bolder community services
	Exercising choice and control

	Improving health and wellbeing
	As one of seven Marmot cities the Council has developed a work programme to help to reduce health inequalities. Although there has been improvement in life expectancy for both male and female there continues to be a gender gap and significant differences across areas of the city. Work to help improve disability free life expectancy across the city through health and well-being is a particular priority for the Council. 

	Giving children the best start in life
	Globally connected
	Promoting the growth of a sustainable Coventry economy and making sure that residents share in the benefits by…
	Helping local people into jobs
	Reducing the impact of poverty
	Increase the supply, choice and quality of housing
	Increasing the range of opportunities for people to access arts and cultural events

	Locally committed
	Improving the quality of life for Coventry people, especially fo r our most vulnerable residents
	Making communities safer
	Protecting and supporting the most vulnerable
	Reducing health inequalities
	Giving children the best start in life

	Adult social care
	Looked after children
	Meeting the needs of homeless people
	A Marmot city
	As one of seven Marmot cities the Council has developed a work programme to help to reduce health inequalities. Although there has been improvement in life expectancy for both male and female there continues to be a gender gap and significant differences across areas of the city. Work to help improve disability free life expectancy across the city through health and well-being is a particular priority for the Council.
	Life expectancy
	Mental health
	Conception rates
	Age friendly city
	Injuries due to falls
	Child development
	Educational attainment
	Primary education
	Secondary education
	5+ GCSE at A*-C (including English and Maths) by key groups

	Key Stage 2
	Key Stage 4
	Breastfeeding
	Smoking
	Equal pay audit
	Gender pay gap

	Delivering our priorities
	Maximising the use of our assets; reducing operating costs   active citizens; strong and involved communities
	Council as an employer

	Equality Indicators: Table of Indicators


	5a Coventry Law Centre
	5b Coventry and Solihull Waste Disposal Company Limited S

Minutes of the meeting


 

– 1 – 

 

Coventry City Council 
Minutes of the Meeting of Scrutiny Co-ordination Committee held at 10.00 am on 

Wednesday, 3 September 2014 
 

Present:  

Members: Councillor T Skipper (Chair) 

 Councillor J Clifford (Deputy Chair) 

 Councillor J Blundell 
Councillor J Clifford 
Councillor G Duggins 
Councillor R Sandy 
Councillor B Singh 
Councillor K Taylor 
Councillor S Thomas 
 

 
Employees (by Directorate):  

 G Holmes, Resources Directorate 
L Knight, Resources Directorate 
S C Lam, People Directorate  
S Nagra, Chief Executive’s Directorate 
J Venn, Chief Executive’s Directorate 
A West, Resources Directorate 
 

Apologies: Councillors J Innes and Townshend (for minute number 12) 
 

 
Public Business 
 
10. Declarations of Interest  

 
There were no disclosable pecuniary interests. 
 

11. Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 16th July 2014 were signed as a true record.  
There were no matters arising. 
 

12. Equality Strategy Progress Report - 2013/14  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Chief Executive, along with a 
presentation, on progress against the Council’s Equality Strategy.  
 
It was noted that the current Equality Strategy was approved in March 2013 and 
set out how the Council complied with the Equality Act 2010 along with the 
Council’s equality objectives, which were linked to the priorities of the Council Plan 
2011-2014. 
 
The progress against the plan was reported under the key headings of Globally 
Connected, Locally Committed and Delivering our Priorities.  Within these key 



 

 

– 2 – 

 

headings, the Committee received information in relation to employment rates, Job 
Seekers Allowance claimants, reducing the impact of poverty, the living wage, 
housing and arts and culture, reducing crime, supporting the most vulnerable, 
improving health and wellbeing and giving children the best start in life.  With 
regard to delivering priorities, the report outlined the Council’s workforce profile in 
respect of ethnicity, disability, gender and pay levels in order to ascertain whether 
the Council’s employees were reflective of the local population. 
 
Having considered the data provided and seeking clarification on some matters, 
the Committee requested that the Corporate Policy Team provide additional 
information in relation to the following:- 
 

• The average earning figures and distribution; 

• The living wage and its impact; 

• Female employment rates, in particular the differential between male 
and female employment in the context of the West Midlands Region 
and Nationally; 

• Under 5 development figures for Asian and Bangladeshi children; 

• Falls prevention. 
 
In addition, the Committee requested that the Chairs of the Scrutiny Boards 
indicated, be recommended to consider the following issues for inclusion on their 
work programme:- 
 

• Scrutiny Board 1 
o Workforce Profile 
o Purchasing 

 

• Scrutiny Board 2 
o Early Years Development figures, including Gypsy/Roma children 

 

• Scrutiny Board 3 
o Herbert Art Gallery and its cultural programme 

 

• Scrutiny Board 5 
o Increase in smoking in pregnant mothers 

 
RESOLVED that:- 
 

1. The progress made on the equality measures set out in the 
Council Plan be noted and the Committee place on record their 
thanks to the Corporate Performance Team for all their work in 
producing this informative report.   
 

2. The Chairs of the relevant Scrutiny Boards be requested to 
consider the addition of the matters indicated above in their work 
programmes. 

 
3. No specific recommendations be made to the Cabinet Member 

(Policing and Equalities) in relation to the progress made. 
 



 

 

– 3 – 

 

13. Outside Bodies Reports Back  
 
The Committee considered two reports outlining the work of the following 
organisations over the preceding twelve months, together with details of 
attendance by the City Council’s representatives on those organisations:- 
 

a) The Coventry Law Centre 
 

b) Coventry and Solihull Waste Disposal Company Limited Shareholders 
Panel 

 
RESOLVED that the City Council at their Annual General Meeting continue to 
nominate representatives to the following Outside Bodies:- 
 

a) The Coventry Law Centre 
 

b) Coventry and Solihull Waste Disposal Company Limited 
Shareholders Panel 

 
14. Outstanding Issues  

 
The Committee noted that all outstanding issues had been included in the work 
programme for the year. 
 

15. Scrutiny Co-ordination Committee Work Programme 2014/2015  
 
The Committee considered a briefing note of the Scrutiny Co-ordinator, appended 
to which was the 2014/15 work programme. 
 
It was recommended that the items on Tourism/Heritage and Air Quality be 
scheduled for November and December 2014 respectively and that Child Sexual 
Exploitation be added to the list of matters to be scheduled for future 
consideration. 
 
RESOLVED that the work programme be updated as indicated. 
 

16. Any Other Items of Public Business  
 
There were no other items of public business. 
 
 
 
 

(Meeting closed at 11.30 am)  

  


